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ORDER DISMISSING PETITION 
FOR INVESTIGATION OF A 
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REPRESENTATION 

Robert P. Donovan filed a petition with the Public Employment 

Relations Commission on November 14, 1988, seeking decertification 

of Teamsters Local 882 from its status as the exclusive bargaining 

representative of marina attendants employed by the Port of 

Seattle. By order dated July 18, 1989, 1 it was determined that a 

question concerning representation exists. 

directed in a bargaining unit described as: 

An election was 

All full-time and regular part-time marina 
attendants, excluding confidential employees, 
supervisors and all other employees of the 
employer. 

Notice was issued on August 7, 1989, setting a representation 

election to be conducted by mail ballot beginning August 16, 1989. 

By letter dated August 9, 1989, and filed with the Commission on 

August 11, 1989, Teamsters Local 882 disclaimed all representation 

rights in the bargaining unit involved in these proceedings. The 

union acknowledged in the disclaimer letter that it will be barred 

Port of Seattle, Decision 3247 (PECB, 1989). 
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by WAC 391-25-4502 from seeking to be certified in this bargaining 

unit for a period of at least one year. 

The Executive Director has considered the matter and is satisfied 

that there remains no question concerning representation to be 

determined in the above-captioned proceedings. 

NOW, THEREFORE, it is 

ORDERED 

The petition filed in the above-entitled matter is dismissed for 

lack of a question concerning representation. 

DATED at Olympia, Washington, this 14th day of August, 1989. 

2 

PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RE~~S COMMISSION 

~~~-~N L. SCHURKE, Executive Director 

WAC 391-25-450 provides that, in the event a disclaimer 
is filed after the issuance of a notice of election, the 
organization filing the disclaimer is barred from seeking 
certification in that bargaining unit for a period of at 
least one year thereafter. 


